member contributions to retirement and employer contributions for employee defined 
contribution plans (such as 401k, 457, 401a), minus employee-paid contributions toward 
employer-share of defined benefit retirement plan (i.e. CalPERS retirement).  Total 
compensation at the District is defined as base salary plus two-thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) annual contribution to employee 457 plan. 

EXAMPLE: 

The following list of agencies will be used to establish the benchmark level of salaries: 
 EBMUD  Livermore 

ACWD  Pleasanton 
CCCSD  Delta Diablo 
CCWD  Brentwood 
USD  Zone 7 Water Agency